

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

SECURITY FIRST INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Case No.: 5D16-3425

Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA OFFICE OF INSURANCE  
REGULATION,

Appellee.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF**  
**FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION**

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER  
OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION  
No. 182865-15

---

Susan Fox, Esq.  
Fla. Bar No. 241547  
Gray Proctor, of counsel  
Fla. Bar 48192  
FOX & LOQUASTO, P.A  
122 East Colonial Drive, Suite 100  
Orlando, FL 32801  
Ph: (407) 802-2858  
susanfox@flappeal.com  
gray@appealsandhabeas.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
The Rule Against Restrictions on AOBs Covers Indirect Restrictions, Including Security First’s Proposed Mortgagee Consent Requirement. ....	2
A. All restrictions on transfers of personal property must be justified by an important interest. ....	5
B. A homeowner’s interest in executing an AOB is particularly important, and the advance consent requirement creates an onerous burden. ....	7
C. The mortgagee consent requirement at issue here is a complete restraint on alienability that can be exercised arbitrarily. ....	9
D. Anti-AOB clauses like the one here would impair AOBs generally, because the possibility of restrictions would make accepting an AOB a risky proposition. ....	11
E. Insurers have no legitimate interest in restricting AOBs. ....	13
i. The amount due from the insurer is fixed at the time of loss. ...	13
ii. The partial assignment doctrine does not support restricting AOBs. ....	15
iii. AOBs do not otherwise subject insurers to an unfair multiplicity of expensive lawsuits. ....	17
iv. The mortgagee consent requirement does not materially advance any interest of the mortgagee. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>In re Ambassador Ins. Co.,</u> 965 A.2d 486 (Vt. 2008).....	14
<u>Anderson State Farm &amp; Emergency Servs. LLC v. Fla.</u> <u>Peninsula Ins. Co.,</u> Case No. CC13-0550 (Fla. St. Johns Cty. Ct. June 3, 2013) .....	7
<u>Aquarian Found., Inc. v. Sholom House, Inc.,</u> 448 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	7, 10, 11
<u>Bioscience W., Inc. v. Gulfstream Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 185 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	2, 12, 17
<u>Bryant v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 584 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	16
<u>Celauro v. 4C Foods Corp.,</u> 958 N.Y.S.2d 644 (Sup. Ct.).....	5
<u>Certified Priority Restoration v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.,</u> 191 So. 3d 961 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	4
<u>Conn. State Dental Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.,</u> 591 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<u>Courtney v. N.Y.C. Ins. Co.,</u> 1858 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 114, 28 Barb. 116 (App. Term Sep. 14, 1858).....	9
<u>In re Estate of Walkerly,</u> 108 Cal. 627 (1895).....	5
<u>Farinas v. Florida Farm Bureau Gen. Ins. Co.,</u> 850 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	16
<u>Fluor Corp. v. Superior Court,</u> 354 P.3d 302 (Cal. 2015).....	3

<u>Gisela Inv. N.V. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 452 So. 2d 1056 .....	16
<u>Globecon Group, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 434 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	14
<u>Goit v. Nat’l Prot. Ins. Co.,</u> 1855 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 175, 25 Barb. 189 (App. Term Apr. 2, 1855).....	8, 9
<u>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,</u> No. 15-cv-02592-SI, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118031 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 3, 2015) .....	7
<u>Havoco of America, Ltd. v. Hill,</u> 790 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 2001) .....	20
<u>Hill v. Warner, Berman &amp; Spitz, P.A.,</u> 484 A.2d 344 (N.Y. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1984).....	10
<u>Int’l Rediscount Corp. v. Hartford Acci. &amp; Indem. Co.,</u> 425 F. Supp. 669 (D. Del. 1977) .....	14
<u>Jordan v. Roach,</u> 32 Miss. 481 (1856).....	6
<u>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,</u> 63 So. 3d 955 (La. 2011) .....	1
<u>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.,</u> 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013).....	6
<u>Kohl v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Fla, Inc.,</u> 955 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	13
<u>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Simkins Indus., Inc.,</u> 704 So. 2d 1384,1386 (Fla. 1988) .....	13
<u>Metro. Dade Cnty. v. Sunlink Corp.,</u> 642 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	10
<u>Miles Med. Co. v. John D. Park &amp; Sons Co.,</u> 220 U.S. 373 (1911).....	6

<u>Morgan v. ASI Preferred Ins. Co.,</u> No. 2D16-3798 .....	4
<u>Myrna Hill v. Universal Ins. Co.,</u> No. 13-CC-2940 (Fla. Duval Cty. Ct. Sept. 23, 2013).....	7
<u>N. Jersey Brain &amp; Spine Ctr. v. Aetna, Inc.,</u> 801 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	11
<u>One Call Prop. Servs. v. Sec. First Ins. Co.,</u> 165 So. 3d 749 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	2, 4
<u>Osborne v. Dumoulin,</u> 55 So. 3d 577 (Fla. 2011) .....	20
<u>Prof'l Consulting Servs., Inc. v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins.</u> <u>Co.,</u> 849 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	16
<u>Quiroga v. Citizens Property Ins. Corp.,</u> 34 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	20
<u>Rapid Settlements, Ltd. v. Dickerson,</u> 941 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	13
<u>Reimer v. Smith,</u> 105 Fla. 671 (1932).....	7
<u>Restoration 1 CFL v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.,</u> 189 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016).....	4
<u>Ritchie v. Rupe,</u> 339 S.W.3d 275 (Tex. App. 2011) .....	6
<u>RTS Landfill, Inc. v. Appalachian Waste Sys., LLC,</u> 598 S.E.2d 798 (Ga. App. 2004) .....	6
<u>Sanders v. Hicks,</u> 317 So. 2d 61 (Miss. 1975).....	5, 11
<u>Sebastian Int'l, Inc. v. Consumer Contacts (PTY), Ltd.,</u> 847 F.2d 1093 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	6

<u>Security First Ins. Co. v. Fla. Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,</u> 177 So. 3d 627 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	3
<u>Space Coast Credit Union v. Walt Disney World Co.,</u> 483 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	15
<u>Start to Finish Restoration, LLC v. Homeowners Choice Prop.,</u> 41 Fla. L. Weekly D1385 (Fla. 2d DCA June 10, 2016).....	17
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Yenke,</u> 804 So. 2d 429 (5th DCA 2001).....	16
<u>Tchekmeian v. ASI Preferred Ins. Co.,</u> No. 5D17-755 .....	4
<u>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. United States Filter Corp.,</u> 870 N.E.2d 529 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007) .....	8, 15
<u>Tully v. Mott Supermarkets, Inc.,</u> 337 F. Supp. 834 (D.N.J. 1972).....	6
<u>United Water Restoration Grp., Inc. v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.,</u> 173 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) .....	4
<u>W. Fla. Grocery Co. v. Teutonia Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 77 So. 209 (Fla. 1917) .....	3
<u>Webster v. Ocean Reef Cmty. Ass’n,</u> 994 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	10
<u>Wehr Constructors, Inc. v. Assur. Co. of Am.,</u> 384 S.W.3d 680 (Ky. 2012).....	5
<u>Williams v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.,</u> 779 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	13
<u>In re Winters,</u> 69 B.R. 145 (Bankr. D. Or. 1986) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 627.7011 .....	19
Florida’s Structured Settlement Protection Act.....	13

**Other Authorities**

Catherine M. ColinvauX and Kristen S. Heres, *The Assignment Clause in First-Party Property Insurance Policies: Are Post Loss Assignments of Policy Proceeds Enforceable?*, available at <http://www.zelle.com/news-publications-64.html> ..... 14

Charles Elmore, Palm Beach Post blog, February 22, 2017, available online at: <http://protectingyourpocket.blog.mypalmbeachpost.com/2017/02/22/crisis-maybe-but-top-fl-insurer-says-severity-of-aob-claims-falling/> ..... 17

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 326 ..... 15, 16

Thomas Merrill and Henry Smith, *Optimal Standardization in the Law of Property: The Numerus Clausus Principle*, 110 YALE L. J. 1 (October 2000) ..... 12
